## Lufthansa and SWISS Hong Kong to Europe Year-round Fare (GDS) as of 25 Aug 2020





Fares are divided into 15 zones and are filed under the below 15 Fare Reference City. For other Europ destinations, please refer Europe Destination List and use the Fare Reference City to obtain the common fare from below table. For example, use DUS fare for BER, ZRH for GVA, ROM for MIL, MAD for BCN, STO for WAW. Cities marked with an asterisk \* in the Europe Destination List are subject to add-on surcharge ( amount varied ) on the Fare Reference City. Please check GDS.

Condition overview			АР	MN	МХ	Refund Penalty	Rebooking Penalty	Rebooking Penalty ticket issued 25 Aug 2020 to 28 Feb 2021 travel date no restriction (1)
F I R S T	RT	FFFHK	-	-	12M	Free	Free	Free
		FRCHK	7D	-	12M	EUR 410	EUR 410	Free
		AFFHK	-	-	12M	Free	Free	Free
		ARCHK	20D	6D	12M	EUR 410	EUR 410	Free
		ANCHK	60D	6D	12M	Non-refundable	EUR 410	Free
	o w	FFFOWHK	-	-	12M	Free	Free	Free
D	RТ	IEELII/			4204	F	Form	Form
B U S I N E S		JFFHK	-	-	12M	Free	Free	Free
		CFFHK	-	-	12M	Free	Free	Free
		DRCHK	-	-	12M	EUR 250	EUR 250	Free
		ZRCHK	-	2D	12M	EUR 250	EUR 250	Free
		PNCHK	-	6D	12M	Non-refundable	EUR 250	Free
	ow	JFFOWHK	-	-	12M	Free	Free	Free
PERCEOUMNIO	RT	GFFHK	-	-	12M	Free	Free	Free
		ERCHK	-	2D	12M	EUR 190	EUR 190	Free
		NRCHK	-	6D	12M	EUR 190	EUR 190	Free
		NNCHK	14D	6D	12M	Non-refundable	EUR 190	Free
	o w	GFFOWHK	-		12M	Free	Free	Free
	RT	YFFHK	-	-	12M	Free	Free	Free
E C O N O M Y		BFFHK	-	-	12M	Free	Free	Free
		MRFHK	-	-	12M	EUR 190	Free	Free
		URCHK	-	-	12M	EUR 190	EUR 150	Free
		HRCHK	-	-	12M	EUR 190	EUR 150	Free
		QRCHK	-	2D	12M	EUR 190	EUR 150	Free
		VNCHK	-	2D	12M	Non-refundable	EUR 150	Free
		WNCHK	-	2D	12M	Non-refundable	EUR 150	Free
		SNCHK	-	6D	12M	Non-refundable	EUR 150	Free
		TNCHK	-	6D	12M	Non-refundable	EUR 150	Free
		LNCHK	-	6D	12M	Non-refundable	EUR 150	Free
		KNCHK	-	6D	12M	Non-refundable	EUR 150	Free
	ow	YFFOWHK BFFOWHK	-	-	12M 12M	Free Free	Free Free	Free Free
		MRFOWHK	-	-	12M	Free	Free	Free
		IVIKEUWIK	-		TZIVI	riee	ггее	riee

<sup>#</sup> The 1st letter of above fare basis code is the RBD (ie. booking class code), eg DRCHK has to be booked in D class.

<sup>#</sup> Fares are filed in GDS as published fares.

<sup>#</sup> Fares are in HKD and non-commissionable.

<sup>#</sup> Fares do not include any applicable taxes, fees and surcharges.

<sup>#</sup> For details of fare conditions, please refer GDS.

<sup>#</sup> Fares and conditions are subject to change. LHG reserves the right to change the fares and conditions without prior notice.

<sup>#</sup> This fare sheet is for reference only. Fares and conditions filed in GDS are the governing version and shall prevail whenever there is any discrepancy.